None of the articles commonly found in junk yards shall be allowed to remain upon the grounds of the junk yard for more than 24 hours unless within the buildings or properly fenced enclosures on the premises.

Subd. 5. **Penalty.** Anyone who violates the provisions of this resolution shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100 or by imprisonment for not more than 90 days.

Sec. 3. **Revocation.** The county board of Crow Wing county may, upon 30 days written notice and after a hearing has been held thereon, revoke the license of anyone who violates any provision of the motor vehicle junk yard act.

Sec. 4. All junk yards in operation on the date a resolution is adopted in accordance with this act shall, within six months thereafter, be concealed as provided in this act.

Sec. 5. Approval. This act shall become effective after its approval by the members of the board of county commissioners of Crow Wing county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 20, 1965.

CHAPTER 509-H. F. No. 1234

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Crow Wing county; authorizing it to promote and stimulate the economic development of the tourist industry therein, and to appropriate money from its general revenue fund for that purpose.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Crow Wing county; tourist industry. The county of Crow Wing may expend annually not more than \$4,000 to promote and stimulate the economic development of the tourist industry therein.

Sec. 2. The county of Crow Wing may appropriate from its general revenue fund an amount not to exceed \$4,000 for the purposes of section 1 of this act.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon its approval by members of the board of county commissioners of Crow Wing coun-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

508]

[Chap.

ty and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 20, 1965.

CHAPTER 510-H. F. No. 1288

An act relating to mileage allowances for public officers and employees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 350.11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 350.11, is amended to read:

350.11 **Public officers and employees; mileage allowances.** Subdivision 1. *Except as provided in subdivision 3, The the* maximum amount which shall be paid by the state, any department or bureau thereof, or any county, city, village, town, or school district, to any officer or employee, except sheriffs or deputy sheriffs, as compensation or reimbursement for the use by such officer of his own automobile in the performance of his duties shall not exceed seven and one half cents per mile.

Subd. 2. In Except as provided in subdivision 3, in counties having more than 300,000 and less than 450,000 inhabitants, and in any city of the first class situated in such county, the county board or the welfare board supported jointly by such county and a city of the first class therein, or the governing body of such city of the first class, may determine to pay, and in counties having more than 550,000 inhabitants, the county board may determine that the county shall pay a base allowance of \$1.50 per day for each day the employee or officer's automobile is officially used. This base allowance shall not be paid for more than 20 days in each month. The minimum base allowance shall be \$20 per month for each employee or officer required to have his own automobile available for official public business and using that automobile for such business periodically throughout the month. If a base allowance is paid it shall be in addition to a mileage allowance which shall not exceed seven and one half cents a mile for the first 500 miles in any one month and five cents a mile thereafter.

Subd. 3. In eities of the second elass operating pursuant to the provisions of a legislative charter the eity council thereof, or other appropriate governing body, may pay an allowance in lieu of

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.